number XHP-988 (subject vehicle), per Certificate of Registration 
No. 4024310-3 dated December 21, 2005.6 The subject vehicle was 
mortgaged with AMA Rural Bank of Mandaluyong, Inc.7 (AMA) and 
insured with respondent UCPB General Insurance Co., Inc. (UCPB 
Insurance) in the amount of One Million Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos 
(PHP 1,800,000.00) for the period covering March 12, 2006 to March 12, 
2007 under Policy PC-551278 (Insurance Policy),8 

On August 24, 2006, at around 5:00 p.m., Wilfrido's son, Andrew, 
was at the parking lot of Tropical Hut along President's Avenue, Sucat, 
Parafiaque City, when two unidentified men held him at gunpoint.